

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NO. 34800-4-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Benjamin C.,

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLALLAM COUNTY
CAUSE NO. 05-8-303-5

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

TRACEY L. LASSUS, WSBA# 31315
(Deputy) Prosecuting Attorney for Clallam
County

Clallam County Courthouse
223 East Fourth Street, Suite 11
Port Angeles, WA 98362-3015
(360) 417-2297 or 417-2301

Attorney for Respondent

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
07 JAN 18 PM 1:14
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPUTY

pm 1-17-07

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
III. ARGUMENTS	
1. The Trial Court did not err by admitting L.V.’s Hearsay Statements under RCW 9A.44.120	5
2. The Trial Judge did not violate the appearance of fairness by expressing his opinion about L.V.’s credibility prior to the commencement of trial	16
3. RCW 13.04.021(2) which prohibits jury trials for juveniles, is not unconstitutional when applied to juveniles charged with sex offenses	17
a. The sixth amendment to the federal constitution is not violated by RCW 13.04.021(2)	17
b. The Washington State Constitution is not violated by RCW 13.04.021(2)	21
c. Penalties and procedures in the juvenile justice system remain significantly different from those under the adult criminal system, regardless of the level of the crime committed, and focus to a great degree on the needs of the offender and on the goal of rehabilitation, rather than on punishment	24
IV. CONCLUSION	
1. Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 1	15
2. Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 2	15

3.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 3.....	15
4.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 4.....	15
5.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 5.....	15
6.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 6.....	15
7.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 7.....	15
8.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 8.....	15
9.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 9.....	15
10.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 10.....	15
11.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 11.....	15
12.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 12.....	11
13.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 13.....	15
14.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 14.....	11
15.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 15.....	9
16.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 16.....	11
17.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 17.....	11
18.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 18.....	12
19.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 19.....	14
20.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 20.....	15
21.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 21.....	17
22.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 22.....	26
23.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 23.....	26
	Conclusion Summary.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004)	18-20
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	18-20
<u>Dutton v. Evans</u> , 400 U.S. 74, 88-89, 27 L.Ed 2d 213, 91 S.Ct. 216 (1970).....	6
<u>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</u> , 403 US 528, 541, 91 S.Ct. 1976, 29 L.Ed.2d 647 (1971).....	19, 20, 22, 26
<u>United States v. Mora</u> , 293 F.3d 1213, 1219 (10 th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S.961, 154 L.Ed.2d 315, 123 S.Ct. 388 (2002).....	20
<u>State Cases</u>	
<u>In re the Dependency of A.K.</u> , 130 Wn.App. 862, 125 P.3d 220 (2005).....	20, 24, 26
<u>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr v. Holman</u> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 713, 732 P.2d 974 (1987).....	5, 16
<u>State v. Borland</u> , 57 Wn. App. 7, 786 P.2d 810, <u>review denied</u> , 114 Wn.2d 1026 (1990).....	7, 8
<u>State v. Dugan</u> , 96 Wn.App. 346, 354, 979 P.2d 85 (1999).....	17
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	22, 23
<u>State v. J.H.</u> , 96 Wn.App. 167, 978 P.2d 1121 (1999).....	19, 20, 23-26
<u>State v. Lawley</u> , 91 Wn.2d 654, 658, 591 P.2d 772 (1979)..	18, 20, 22, 26
<u>State v. McKinney</u> , 50 Wn. App. 56, 747 P.2d 1113 (1987).....	8, 12
<u>State v. Meade</u> , 129 Wn.App. 918, 120 P.3d 975 (2005).....	19, 20, 24, 26

<u>State v. Parris</u> , 98 Wn.2d 140, 146, 645 P.2d 77 (1982).....	6
<u>State v. Ryan</u> , 103 Wn.2d 165, 175-76, 691 P.2d 197 (1984).....	6-15
<u>State v. Schaaf</u> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987).....	18, 20, 22-26
<u>State v. Stange</u> , 53 Wn.App. 638, 769 P.2d 873 (1989), <u>review denied</u> , 113 Wn.2d 1007 (1989).....	7, 14
<u>State v. Stevens</u> , 58 Wn. 2d 478, 794 P.2d 38 (1990).....	8, 13, 15
<u>State v. Swan</u> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 652, 790 P.2d 610 (1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1046, 112 L.Ed.2d 772, 111 S.Ct 752 (1991).....	8, 9, 16
<u>State v. Swanson</u> , 62 Wn. App. 186, 193, 813 P.2d 614, <u>review denied</u> , 118 Wn.2d 1002 (1991).....	6
<u>State v. Tai N.</u> , 127 Wn.App. 733, 113 P.3d 19 (2005).....	20, 24, 26
<u>State v. Woods</u> , 154 Wn.2d 613, 620, 114 P.3d 1174 (2005)...	5, 9, 14, 15

Statutes:

Revised Code of Washington [hereinafter RCW]

RCW 9.94A.670.....	25
RCW 9A.44.120.....	5, 6, 14
RCW 13.40.010.....	26
RCW 13.40.021.....	17, 18, 20
RCW 13.40.160.....	25

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	18-20
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	18
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 21.....	18, 21
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22.....	18, 21
